

No. 12-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISTEN M. PERRY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUDICIAL
WATCH, INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Paul J. Orfanedes
Counsel of Record
Chris Fedeli
Julie Axelrod
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street S.W., Ste. 800
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 646-5172
porfanedes@judicialwatch.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: August 31, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION3

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING
UNDERMINES THE PRINCIPLE OF
RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW3

 A. The Ninth Circuit Unjustly
 Overruled Seven Million California
 Voters3

 B. Judicially Striking Laws Based on
 Assumed Motives Is Dangerously
 Undemocratic5

 C. Proposition 8 Supporters Put Forth
 a Valid Basis for the Law6

 D. Laws Are Not Unconstitutional
 Merely Because There Are Other
 Ways to Achieve a Goal12

II.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT RULING IMPROPERLY EXPANDS EQUAL PROTECTION LIMITS ON STATE ACTION	16
	A. The Ninth Circuit Misinterprets <i>Romer v. Evans</i> and <i>Crawford</i>	16
	B. Proposition 8 Did Not “Take Away” Rights, but Merely <i>Re-affirmed</i> a Prior Democratic Decision	19
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Crawford v. Board of Education</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	16, 18
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	15
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	11, 13
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	11, 13, 15
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 757 (2008).	19
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	12
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	14
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	3, 5, 6, 16, 17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765-1769), available at:
<http://www.lonang.com/exlibris/blackstone/bla-116.htm>9
- Tim Craig, *Gray opposes Chick-fil-A expansion; calls it 'hate chicken,'* Washington Post (July 28, 2012),
http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/dc-wire/post/gray-opposes-chick-fil-a-expansion-calls-it-hate-chicken/2012/07/27/gJQA8SIREX_blog.html6
- The Russian Effort to Abolish Marriage*, The Atlantic (July 1926), available at
<http://www.theatlantic.com/magazine/archive/1926/07/the-russian-effort-to-abolish-marriage/306295/> ...14
- Lynn D. Wardle, *The “Withering Away” of Marriage: Some Lessons from the Bolshevik Family Law Reforms in Russia, 1917-1926*, 2 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Policy 469 (Summer 2004)14
- Debra Cassens Weiss, *Justice Ginsburg: Roe v. Wade Decision Came Too Soon*, ABAJournal (Feb 13, 2012), available at
www.abajournal.com/news/article/justice_ginsburg_roe_v_wade_decision_came_too_soon/5

What Dan Cathy said, Atlanta Journal Constitution,
July 26, 2012, available at
<http://www.ajc.com/business/what-dan-cathy-said-1484986.html>.....6

Wikipedia, *California Proposition 22 (2000)*,
[http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/California_Proposition_22_\(2000\)](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/California_Proposition_22_(2000))20
